



2026:CGHC:21127

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 5881 of 2023Pankaj Jaiswal **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh

25.08.2023	Mr. Aishwarya Kumar Dubey, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Kapil Maini, P.L. for the State. Issue notice to Respondent No. 3 as per Rules. P.F. be paid within a week. The order passed by the Collector and Commissioner have not been given effect therefore Chief Municipal Officer is directed to filed an affidavit why the order of Collector is not complied with even after lapse of 20 years. List this case on 19.10.2023. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge