

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 5881 of 2023****PANKAJ JAISWAL *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

12/02/2025	Mr. Aishwarya Kumar Dubey, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Suyashdhar Badgaiya, Deputy Government Advocate for the State/respondents No.1 and 2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the present petitioner is son of Late Kashinath Jaiswal, who was working as Junior Division Clerk under the office of Nagar Palika, Ramanujganj, who died on 15.07.2011. He further submits that the father of the petitioner has not given salary for some period and after his death, service benefits has not been granted in favour of deceased



employee i.e. father of the petitioner, namely Late Kashinath Jaiswal. Thereafter, being son of Late Kashinath Jaiswal, present petition has been filed.

Facing the aforesaid situations, notice was issued to respondent No.3 vide order dated 25.08.2023 and it was directed to respondent No.3 to file affidavit as to why the order of the Collector has not been complied with even after lapse of 20 years. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 02.11.2023, 20.02.2024 and 02.07.2024. On 02.07.2024, Mr. Rahul Mishra, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3 prayed three weeks' time to file reply, but till date, reply on behalf of respondent No.3 has not been filed.

Today, Mr. Rahul Mishra, learned counsel for respondent No. 3 has submitted that in spite of sending information, respondent No.3 has not come forward for filing return or giving necessary instructions in the mater, as such, he is unable to file return on behalf of respondent No.3.

In such a situation, Mr. Rahul Mishra, learned



counsel submits that he may be allowed to withdraw his Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.3.

Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case, particularly the fact that respondent No.3 is not coming forward for filing of the return as also not giving appropriate instructions to the counsel appointed by them and he is ready and willing to withdraw his Vakalatnama, the respondent No.3 is directed to remain present before this Court on 24.02.2025.

List the matter on 24.02.2025.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge