

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 5881 of 2023****PANKAJ JAISWAL *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

24/02/2025	Shri Aishwarya Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner. Shri Suyashdhar Badgaiya, Dy. G.A. for the State/respondents No. 1 & 2. On the last date of hearing, there was a direction for appearance of the respondent no. 3/CMO Nagar Palika Parishad Ramanujganj. Mr. Sudhir Kumar CMO has appeared before this Court today and submit that the process of releasing the retiral dues of the petitioners' father Late Shri Kashinath Jaiswal has already been initiated and it will take sometime.



Shoaib	It appears from his contention that there is no dispute at all in releasing the amount of withdrawal dues towards the late employee Late Shri Kashinath Jaiswal, hence, it is directed that the retiral dues of late employee be released within a period of 10 days from today. The CMO shall apprise the order of this Court to the Director, Town and Urban Administration. List this case on 10.03.2025. Sd/- (Bibhu Datta Guru) Judge
--------	--